SECRET

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS No. 006

DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE e

Original: anglais

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII:5S

Liste XXX - Suéde

Addendum

La Mission permanente de la Suéde a fait parvenir au secretarlat la commu-
nication suivante en date du 23 juillet 1980.

Nous référant & la notification de la Suéde en date du 10 juillet 1979
(document SECRET/257) relative i la modification de certaines concessions reprises
dans la Liste XXX qui concernent des produits horticoles relevant des chapitres 6
8 8 de la NCCD, nous avons l'honneur de vous communiquer ci-joint le résultat
des négociationsl qui ont eu lieu entre la Suéde et la Communauté economlque

europeenne conformément aux dispositions de 1l'article XXVIII applicables en
l'espéce.

Pour la délégation de la Suéde Pour la délégation de la Commission
des Communautés européennes

23 juillet 1980

lAnglais seulement
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ANNEX T

RESULTS OF NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN SWEDEN
AND THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMINUNITY UNDER
ARTICLE XXVIII OF THE GATT FOR THE
MODIFICATION OF CEZRTAIN CCNCESSIONS IN SCHEDULE XXX - SWZDEN

NOTE: The concessions listed in Part "A" shall be replaced
by those listed in Part "B"., Any item listed in Part "B"
confers upon the European Econcmic Community initial
negotiating rights.
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Tariff Item

Description of Product

Rate of Duty Bound in

Number Existing Schedule
Ex 06.01 g
Imported with earth:
Other Kr 50 per 100 kgs
Ex 07.01 i % .
Tomatoes:
From 16 May to
31 October Kr 50 per 100 kgs
From 16 April to
15 May Free
Asparagus:

From 1 May to
30 June

Champignorns

Red beets:

Freshly gathered
(new), delivered
from 1 January to
30 June

Other

Other vegetables than
potatoes, edible roots,
garlic, oniocns,
shallots, cabbages,
leguminous vegetables,
tomatoes, mushrooms,
truffles, asparagus,
cucumbers, lettuces

and sweet peppers:

From 1 May to
30 November

Kr 3100 per 100 kgs

Kr 75 per 100 kgs

Kr 20 per 100 kgs
Xr 10 per 100 kgs

Kr 40 per 100 kgs
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Tariff Item
Number

Description of Product

Rate of Duty Bbound in
Existing Schedule

Ex 08.07

Ex 08.08

Ex 08.11

Cherries:
From 16 June to
31 July

Plums:
From 16 July to
30 September

Strawberries:
From 1 June to
31 August

Cherries, in sulphur
water:

From 16 June to
31 July

Kr 30 per 100 kgs

Kr 35 per 100 kgs

Kr 100 per 100 kgs

Kr 35 per 100 kgs
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Tariff item —_— Concession
No Description.of products Rate of Duty
06'01 * e @
Imported without earth:
002 In flower or in bud Kr 350 per
100 kg
Imported with earth:
- 005 Other 8%
06.02 cee
rriamental plants, other
than azaleas, ericas,
camelias and rhodendrons:
005 Other than plants
\ grown in pots 10%
06003 * s e
Fresh:
Roses:
ex 012 From 1 December to
31 January Free
07.01 ® o0
294)
295) Red beets 5%
Cauliflowers:
423 From 1 December to ’
30 April Free

The statistical numbers are those valid on 1 February 1980.
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Tariff item . - Concession N
No DPescription of products Rate of Duty
07.01 Chinese cabbage:
(cont.) _
ex 496 From 1 January to
29 February ' Free
Other cabbage (other than
white and red cabbage, kale
and Brussels sprouts):
Lgg From 1 March to 2027
31 Decembe:
Lg99 From 1 January to Free
: 25 February
Tomatoes:
ex 702) . 10%, min., Kr %0
From 16 April to ’ ’
ex 701) 15 May (*) per 100 kg
ex 701 From 16 May to 17%, min. Xr 50
30 June (") per 100 kg
ex 701 From 1 July to 11%, min. Kr 70
30 September (") per 100 kg
ex 701 From 1 Octoter to 17%, min. Kr 50
31 October - (") per 100 kg
610 Champignons 10%
Asparagus:
751 From 1 May to 30 June 149
Cucumbers:
Snake cucumbers:
ex 801 From 16 March to
30 April 20%
ex 801 From 1 May to 30 June 29%, min. Kr -50
(") per 100 kg
ex 801 From 1 July to 20%, min. Kr 70
30 September (") per 100 kg

(1) The minimum rates may be adjusted in relation to the
of the production costs for these products
However, this adjustment shculd not in any
the develepment of the level of the cost-
of-1living index in Sweden during the same period.

development
in Sweden.
case exceed
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Tariff item et : ' Concession
No - Description of products Rate of Duty
07.01
(cont.) .
802 From 1 October to
15 March Free
Other:
ex 806 From 1 Octgber to
15 May Free
Globe artichokes:
904 From 1 July to
. 30 November 10%
ex 905 From 1 May to 30 June Free
Cther vegetables than potatoes,
edible roots, garlic,;onions
shallots, cabbages, legumincus
vegetables, tomatoes, mushrooms,
truffles, asparagus, cucumbers,
lettuces and sweet peppers:
304) From 1 May to
908) 20 November 10%
07.02 .
001)
002) :
003) Cerrots, peas, beans and
004) spinach; carrots and peas,
005) mixed : 16%
006 Broccoli 10%
07.04 '
002) ther (other than garlic
009) and potatoes) 3%
08.07 N
Cherries:
101 From 16 June to
31 July 5%
Plums:
bo1 From 16 July to
30 September 15%
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Tariff item o g - Concession
No Description of products Rate of Duty
08.08 “% @
Strawberries:
. gg%; From 1 June 145
€ to 31 August
08009 LR ]
Melons:
'igzg From 16 June
to 30 September 18%
08.11 ‘
Crerries, in sulphur water:
ex 009 From 16 June
to 31 July 5%




